Management verifies all major inputs to the valuations, analyzes the change in fair values at the end
of each reporting period and reviews the results with the independent appraiser every quarter . There
were no material changes to the valuation techniques during the period .

127ALLIED Q3 2022 QUARTERLY REPORT

Significant Inputs

There are significant unobservable inputs used, such as capitalization rates, in determining the fair
value of each investment property and investment property held for sale . Accordingly, all investment
properties and investment properties held for sale are measured in accordance with the fair value
measurement hierarchy levels and the inputs comprise Level 3 unobservable inputs, reflecting
Management’s best estimate of what market participants would use in pricing the asset at the
measurement date . Fair values are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates and stabilized or
forecasted NOI . Generally, an increase in NOI will result in an increase in the fair value and an increase
in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value . Below are the rates used in the modeling
process for valuations of investment properties .

WEIGHTED AVERAGE

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 DECEMBER 31, 2021

Discount rate 5.87% 5 .98%

Terminal capitalization rate 4.94% 5 .03%

Overall capitalization rate 4.58% 4 .68%

Discount horizon (years) 10 10

The analysis below shows the maximum impact on fair values of possible changes in capitalization
rates, assuming no changes in NOI:

CHANGE IN CAPITALIZATION RATE OF -0.50% -0.25% +0.25% +0.50%

Increase (decrease) in fair value

Investment Properties $1,320,468 $622,114 $(557,713) $(1,060,533)

128 ALLIED Q3 2022 QUARTERLY REPORT

6 . RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY

Residential inventory is as follows:

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 DECEMBER 31, 2021

KING Toronto $177,090 $170,980

The changes in the aggregate carrying value of Allied’s residential inventory is as follows:

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 DECEMBER 31, 2021

Balance, beginning of period $170,980 $140,038

Development expenditures 21,839 30,942

Impairment (15,729) —

Balance, end of period $177,090 $170,980

Residential inventory consists of assets that are developed by Allied for sale in the ordinary course of
business . Allied may transfer an investment property to residential inventory based on a change in use,
as evidenced by the commencement of development activities with the intention to sell . Alternatively, a
transfer from residential inventory to investment property would be evidenced by the commencement
of leasing activity .

On November 30, 2018, Allied entered into a joint arrangement with Westbank to develop KING
Toronto . KING Toronto is a mixed-use property comprised of office, retail and residential uses . As part

[…]

the Unsecured Facility, which is at a floating interest rate and is exposed to changes in interest rates,
had a balance outstanding of $240,000 (December 31, 2021 - $365,000) . Also, Allied has construction
loans payable, of which $104,240 is subject to floating interest rates and is exposed to changes in
interest rates (December 31, 2021 - $70,648) . In addition, there is a risk that interest rates will fluctuate
from the date Allied commits to a debt to the date the interest rate is set with the lender . As part of its
risk management program, Allied endeavours to maintain an appropriate mix of fixed rate and floating
rate debt, to stagger the maturities of its debt and to minimize the time between committing to a debt
and the date the interest rate is set with the lender .

The following table illustrates the annualized sensitivity of income and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/- 1 .0% . These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions . The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive
to changes in interest rates . All other variables are held constant .

-1.0% +1.0%

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 CARRYING AMOUNT INCOME IMPACT INCOME IMPACT

Unsecured Facility $240,000 $2,400 $(2,400)

Construction loans payable (1) $184,784 $1,848 $(1,848)

Mortgages payable due within one year $15,367 $154 $(154)

(1) Includes construction loans payable of $104,240, which is subject to floating interest rates, and a construction loan of $80,544 which is due
within one year.

162 ALLIED Q3 2022 QUARTERLY REPORT

(c) Credit risk

As Allied has provided loans and advances to facilitate property development, further credit risks
arise in the event that borrowers default on the repayment of their amounts owing to Allied . Allied’s
loans and advances will be subordinate to prior ranking mortgages or charges . As at September 30,
2022, Allied had $416,898 outstanding in loans receivable (December 31, 2021 - $367,579) and $113,287